#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

IN RE APPLICATION OF	•	O'Connor et al.

**FOR** A PROSTHESIS DEVICE FOR HUMAN

ARTICULATIONS, IN PARTICULAR FOR THE

ANKLE ARTICULATION

SERIAL NO. 10/019,994

FILED 11/09/2001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. BUGZ 2 00147

## <u>ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER</u>

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

 Name of Conveying Party(ies) Execution Date(s):

Alberto Leardini June 1, 2004 Sandro Giannini June 1, 2004 Fabio Catani June 1, 2004

2. Name and Address of Party receiving an interest:

> John J. O'Connor 9 Beaumont Road Oxford OX3 8JN United Kingdom

3.	Description (	of the	interest	convey	yed:
----	---------------	--------	----------	--------	------

$\boxtimes$	Assignment (50% undivided interest)	Change of Name
	Security Agreement	Merger
$\Box$	Other	

**CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION UNDER 37 CFR 1.8** 

I hereby certify that this correspondence and accompanying papers as noted herein are being facsimile

transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on .

aroline A. Schweter

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015584 FRAME: 0469

700145103

4.	These	documents	are	being	filed.	together	with	а	new	application,	the
	te of wh					<u></u> •				•	
				_							

- These documents are being filed in connection with application Serial No. 10/019,004, filed on November 9, 2001.
- 5. Name and address of Party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:

Steven M. Haas Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, Minnich & McKee, LLP 1100 Superior Avenue, Seventh Floor Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2579

- One patent application is involved.
- 7. Amount of fee (\$40.00) was previously paid to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2004,
  - The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. <u>06-0308</u>.
- 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
- Total number of pages enclosed: 6.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & McKEE, LLP

<u>January **12,** 2005</u> Date

Steven M. Haas Reg. No. 37,841

1100 Superior Avenue, Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2518

(216) 861-5582

L:\CA\$\DATA\MISC\BUGZ200147.A\$T,doc

OFFICE

06-30-2004



24

APPLICATION OF

102780391

O'Connor et al.

**FOR** 

A PROSTHESIS DEVICE FOR HUMAN

ARTICULATIONS, IN PARTICULAR FOR THE

ANKLE ARTICULATION

SERIAL NO.

10/019,994

FILED

11/09/2001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

BUGZ 2 00147

## **ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER**

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Parties conveying an interest:

Alberto Leardini Sandro Giannini Fabio Catani

Name and Address of Party receiving an interest:

John J. O'Connor 9 Beaumont Road Oxford OX3 8JN United Kingdom

Description of the interest conveyed:

	X Assignment (5つ% )	individed interest)	
	Security Agreement	SAP	 Merger
Other		May 1	
		1 22-04	

CERTIFICATE OF MAIL

I hereby certify that this correspondence and accompanying papers as noted herein are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage in an envelope addressed to Commissioner For Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on 6 23 - 24

06/29/2004 ECBBPER 00000190 10019994

01 FC:8021

40,00 OP

Steven M. Haas

PATENT REEL: 015584 FRAME: 0471

4.	. [ ]	These documents are being filed together	with a new application, the
		execution date of which is:	,

or

- [X] These documents are being filed in connection with application Serial No. 10/019,004, filed on November 9, 2001.
- Name and address of Party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed;

Steven M. Haas Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, Minnich & McKee, LLP 1100 Superior Avenue, Seventh Floor Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2579

- One patent application is involved.
- 7. [x] Amount of fee enclosed: \$40.00.
  [] Amount authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-0308:

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. <u>06-0308</u>.

- 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
- Total number of pages enclosed: 3.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & McKEE, LLP

6-23-04

Date

Steven M. Haas Reg. No. 37,841

1100 Superior Avenue, Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2518

(216) 861-5582

L:\SMH\2004\JE04\BUGZ200147\_AST.doc

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Alberto Leardini, Via Corazza, 1, 40128 Bologna, Italy Sandro Giannini, Piazza D'Azeglio 7, 55049 Viareggio, Italy Fabio Catani, Via Vicenza 4, 40139 Bologna, Italy

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) who have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been made by way of application U.S. Ser. No. 10/019,994 filed November 9, 2001 and entitled:

# A PROSTHESIS DEVICE FOR HUMAN ARTICULATIONS, IN PARTICULAR FOR THE ANKLE ARTICULATION

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

John J. O'Connor, 9 Beaumont Road, Oxford OX3 8JN, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), his successors, assigns, and legal representatives,

a fifty percent (50%) undivided interest in and to:

said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States and/or its territorial possessions, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and/or its territorial possessions; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States and/or its territorial possessions:

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF we have hereunto set our signatures on the dates noted

June 1<sup>st</sup>. 2004 i Sandro Giannini

June 1⁵¹ 2004

RECORDED: 06/25/2004

PATENT REEL: 015584 FRAME: 0473